
 
 

SECTION 00100 
 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
  
Sealed Proposals will be received by the City of Avondale Estates, Georgia (the Owner) at: City Hall-
21 North Avondale Plaza, until 2:00 PM on November 30, 2023, for the construction of:  

 

SR 10/US 278 FM CS 721/ASHTON PLACE TO CR 5206/SAMS CROSSING 
DeKalb; PI #0015071 

 
The Contractor's Proposal shall include the furnishing of all labor, materials, equipment, and all things 
necessary pursuant to Drawings, Specifications and Conditions, etc., for construction of the Downtown 
Avondale Estates Streetscape Improvements (hereinafter referred to as the Project).  Proposals received 
after the designated time will not be considered. 
 

The proposed project is to reconfigure US 278 / SR 10 from a 5-lane section to a 3-lane section from 
Sams Crossing to Ashton Place. This will include widened sidewalks w/ADA accessible ramps, 
crosswalks at intersections, landscaping, seating areas and pedestrian enhancements. The project length 
is approximately 1.15-miles. The project includes medians, street trees, lighting, and stormwater 
improvements.  
 
A Pre-Bid conference will be held November 20, 2023 at Avondale Estates City Hall at 10:00 am. 
 
Bidding documents may be viewed at the office of Attn: Shannon Powell, Asst. City Manager 
City Hall-21 North Avondale Plaza Avondale Estates, GA 30002); or obtained from the office of 
Stantec 229 Peachtree Street, International Tower Suite 1900, Atlanta, Ga 30303.Contact Mr. 
Stephen Hopper at 770.315.8155 to order bid packages.  A complete set of printed bid documents 
may be purchased for $500 per set, non-refundable.  Payment must be received prior to delivery.  
Questions, clarifications and information requests should be submitted in writing to Stantec via 
electronic mail, attention Stephen Hopper:  stephen.hopper@stantec.com 770.315.8155. 
 
The last day for questions shall be November 22, 2023 at 5:00 pm EST.. 
 
Drawings from Stantec MUST BE REQUESTED IN WRITING (email is acceptable) to: 

 
  

Stantec 
Attn: Stephen Hopper 

229 Peachtree St., NE; International Tower, Suite 1900; Atlanta, GA 30303 
ph: 770.315.8155   email: Stephen.hopper@stantec.com 

Subject: SR 10/US 278 FM CS 721/ASHTON PLACE TO CR 5206/SAMS CROSSING 
 
 

Bidding and award of contract will be in accordance with the Georgia Department of Transportation 
Standard Specification “Construction of Transportation Systems,” 2021 Edition, and applicable special 
provisions and supplemental specifications. The use of GDOT Standard Specifications, 2021 Edition, and 
applicable special provisions and supplemental specifications apply to this project. The applicable GDOT 
specifications shall govern over any conflicting requirements that may be found in the Agreement, 
General Conditions, and Special Conditions. 
 
 
The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal for this project is 15%.  All DBE firms must be 
certified with the Ga. D.O.T. Equal Employment Opportunity Office. 
 
Bidder’s submitting bids of $2,000,000 or less must be either a prequalified contractor or registered 
subcontractor with GDOT. 
 



 
 
Bidder’s submitting bids in excess of $2,000,000 must be prequalified with GDOT. 
 
All bidders shall submit signed statements and/or forms with their bid of the following:   
 

• Proposal (with verification of addendum) 

• Schedule of Values 

• Corporate Certificate 

• Bid Bond 

• Federal Aid Certifications 

• Non-Collusion Certification 

• DBE Goals Forms 

• Subcontractor List 

• Georgia Security and Immigration Compliance Act Affidavit.  
 
Per Section 102.08 of the Standard Specifications, no Proposal will be considered unless accompanied 
by a certified check or acceptable Bid Bond in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the total lump-
sum Base Bid price and made payable to the City of Avondale Estates.  
 
Successful Bidder shall be required to furnish a completed: 

• Contract Performance Bond  

• Payment Bond. 
 
It is the responsibility of the bidding party to review all plans and specifications prior to bid.  Final 
quantities, manner of labor, means and methods are the responsibility of the bidder.  It is the 
responsibility of the bidder to address any discrepancies, omissions, or questions to be addressed prior to 
project bid.  All bids to the proposal shall represent a concurrence that the bidder will complete the project 
as per the plans and specifications. No bidder may withdraw his/her bid for a period of sixty (60) days 
after the actual date of the opening thereof.  
 
The successful bidder shall commence work with adequate force and equipment on a date to be specified 
in a written order of the Owner and shall complete the work within eighteen (18) months from and 
including said date.  Payment will be made to the contractor each calendar month based on the estimated 
work complete in place as prescribed by the standard specifications. 
 
All testing is to meet the requirements outlined in the GDOT Sampling, Testing, and Inspection Guide. 
 
The Contractor must use suppliers on the appropriate GDOT Prequalified Products List (QPL). 
 
The City of Avondale Estates, Ga-Dekalb County Ga, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights 
Act of 1964 and 78 Stat. 252, 42 USC 2000d—42 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, 
Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, part 21, Nondiscrimination in 
federally assisted programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby 
notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this 
advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in 
response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, sex, or 
national origin in consideration for an award. 
 
SEALED PROPOSALS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: 
 
Attn: Shannon Powell, Asst. City Manager 
City Hall-21 North Avondale Plaza 
Avondale Estates, GA 30002 
 
 
END OF SECTION 


